HSBC Holdings plc, HSBC Holdings plc will become interested in 19.90% of the issued share

capital of the Company after the transfer of those H shares. The transfer must, therefore, be

required to be approved by the shareholders of the Company at general meeting and CIRC

pursuant to the relevant PRC laws and regulations. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., MSCP/PA

Holding Limited and HSBC Insurance Holdings Limited have requisitioned the board of

directors of the Company to convene the extraordinary general meeting to approve such

transfer.

− 2 −

The shareholdings of HSBC Insurance Holdings Limited, HSBC, The Goldman Sachs
Group, Inc. and MSCP/PA Holding Limited in the Company immediately before and after the
completion of the transfer of 613,929,279 H shares of the Company to HSBC are as follows:

Name of
shareholder

No. of
H shares

before
completion

of the
transfer

Approximate
percentage

of total
number of

H shares
in issue

Approximate
percentage

of total
shares

in issue

No. of
H shares

after
completion

of the
transfer

Approximate
percentage

of total
number of

H shares
in issue

Approximate
percentage

of total
shares

in issue
(%) (%) (%) (%)

HSBC Insurance

Holdings Limited

618,886,334 24.19 9.99 618,886,334 24.19 9.99

HSBC 0 0 0 613,929,279 23.99 9.91

The Goldman Sachs

Group, Inc.

338,709,182 13.24 5.46 7,077,876 0.28 0.11

MSCP/PA Holding

Limited

289,375,848 11.31 4.67 7,077,875 0.28 0.11

Other shareholders

of H shares

1,311,672,334 51.26 21.18 1,311,672,334 51.26 21.18

Total 2,558,643,698 100.00 41.30 2,558,643,698 100.00 41.30

After the completion of the transfer of 613,929,279 H shares of the Company to HSBC,
there will not be any impact on the management or operation of the Company as a result of such
transfer.

THE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING IN 2005

A notice convening the first extraordinary general meeting of the Company in 2005 (the
“EGM”) to be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 11 August 2005 at 6th Floor, Ping An Building,
Ba Gua No. 3 Road, Shenzhen, PRC is set out on pages 5 to 6 of this circular. There are no
restrictions on any shareholder of the Company casting votes on the proposed resolution at the